

CASE No. 22-55060 (L)
CASE No. 22-55587 (Con.)

In The United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ACTIVISION BLIZZARD INC., BLIZZARD ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,
ACTIVISION PUBLISHING, INC. KING.COM, INC.,
and DOES ONE through TEN, inclusive,
Defendant-Appellee,

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING,
Proposed Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Central District of California
No. 2:21-CV-07682 DSF-JEM; Honorable Dale S. Fischer

PROPOSED INTERVENOR-APPELLANT'S
REPLY BRIEF

Jahan C. Sagafi (SBN 224887)
Moira Heiges-Goepfert (SBN 326861)
Adam L. Koshkin (SBN 320152)
Outten & Golden LLP
One California Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 223-7846
Facsimile:(415) 638-8810

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-Appellant
California Civil Rights Department (formerly Department of Fair Employment
and Housing)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. CRD’s Appeal Is Not Moot.....2

 1. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear CRD’s Substantive Appeal
 Because CRD Filed Timely Notice of Appeal2

 2. The District Court Could Order Effectual Relief if Intervention Is
 Granted..... 8

 B. CRD Has Standing9

 C. CRD Satisfies Rule 24’s Straightforward Standard for Mandatory
 Intervention.....13

 1. Appellees Fail to Rebut CRD’s Showing that the Decree Impairs and
 Impedes Multiple Cognizable Interests13

 a. The Decree Purports to Resolve CRD’s Claims, and Impairs Its
 State Action.....13

 b. The Decree Impedes CRD’s Interest in Protecting Workers and
 the State of California17

 c. The Decree Impairs CRD Interest in Protecting Its State
 Enforcement Powers Against Federal Interference20

 2. EEOC Does Not Adequately Represent CRD’s Interests22

 D. The District Court Erred in Denying Permissive Intervention.....23

 E. Rule 24(c) Is Inapplicable25

 F. Appellees’ Factual Arguments Regarding the Agencies’ Investigatory
 Relationship Are False, Misleading or Irrelevant25

 1. CRD Never Ceded Its Jurisdiction or Agreed Not to Prosecute
 Harassment Claims26

 2. CRD Properly Filed Suit After Its Efforts to Mediate or Toll State
 Claims Were Rebuffed.27

III. CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. Suburban Propane Gas Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1997)	6, 7
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	18
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Blake v. Pallan</i> , 554 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>Beckman Indus. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470, 472 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24, 25
<i>Berrey v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 636 (10th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Brewer v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 513 F.2d 1222, 1223 (6th Cir. 1975).....	21, 22
<i>California v. IntelliGender, LLC</i> , 771 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	20, 24
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967)	20, 21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 8, 9
<i>Cty. of Fresno v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Ex parte Cutting</i> , 94 U.S. 14 (1876)	5, 6

Dep’t of Fair Emp’t & Hous. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,
82 Cal. App. 5th 93 (2022) 2, 13, 19

Dep’t of Fair Emp’t & Hous. v. Law Sch. Admission Council, Inc.,
941 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 19

DOC v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 11, 12

Donnelly v. Glickman,
159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998) 17, 24

EEOC v. Fed. Express Corp.,
268 F. Supp. 2d 192 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 23

Evans v. Synopsis, Inc.,
34 F.4th 762 (9th Cir. 2022) *passim*

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 12

Firchau v. Diamond Nat’l Corp.,
345 F.2d 269 (9th Cir. 1965) 4

Fortune Players Grp., Inc. v. Quint,
No. 16 Civ. 00800, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176031
(N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2016)..... 17

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 8

Intel Corp. v. Terabyte Int’l, Inc.,
6 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 1993) 4

Koala v. Khosla,
No. 17-55380, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 4818 (9th Cir. Feb. 14, 2020) 8

Lacambra v. City of Orange,
No. 19-80012, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 13648 (9th Cir. May 7, 2019) 4

Landano v. Rafferty,
970 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1992) 4

Marino v. Ortiz,
484 U.S. 301 (1988) 6

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) 11, 12

Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig. v. Mercury Interactive Corp.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) 8

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 10

Nat’l Urban League v. Ross,
489 F. Supp. 3d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 12

Oakland Bulk & Oversized Terminal, LLC v. City of Oakland,
960 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2020) 23

Ortberg v. Moody,
961 F.2d 135 (9th Cir. 1992) 5

Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans,
441 U.S. 750 (1979) 27

Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner,
644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011) 25

In re Sisk,
962 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020) 11

Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.,
552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977) 24

State ex rel. Lockyer v. United States,
450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006) 19

State Pers. Bd. v. Fair Emp’t & Hous. Comm’n.,
39 Cal. 3d 422 (1985) 18, 19

Thompson v. Thompson,
18 Civ. 04269, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 236115 (2018) 25

U.S. v. City of Los Angeles,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) 9, 23, 24, 25

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
432 U.S. 385 (1977) 7

United States ex rel. Killingsworth v. Northrop Corp.,
25 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1994) 6

United States v. Enter. Ass’n of Steam, etc.,
347 F. Supp. 164 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) 21

United States v. Jackson,
519 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1975) 17

United States v. Kovall,
857 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2017) 6, 7

United States v. Michigan,
No. G84-63, 1984, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18315 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 23, 1984) 16

United States v. Oregon,
839 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988) 16, 22

Venegas v. Skaggs,
867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989) 25

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
No. 18 Civ. 00048, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120771 (D. Ariz. July 18, 2018) .. 21

Wit v. United Behav. Health,
Nos. 20-17363, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 7514 (9th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022) 10, 11

Yanow v. Weyerhaeuser S.S. Co.,
274 F.2d 274 (9th Cir. 1959) 4

Yniguez v. Arizona,
939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) 16, 22

Statutes

Cal. Gov. Code § 12920 17, 19

Cal. Gov. Code §§ 12900 et seq. 26

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 3 *passim*

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4 *passim*

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 24 *passim*

Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000..... *passim*
